OMO NA 0882 DONA 2-11- 4-0141	N FORM COVER SHEET  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCIA  Patent and Trademark Office  Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies); HAROLD R. MARTIN, DENNIS KELLY, JOSEPH C. DROZD, THOMAS J. BLAKEMORE, DOUG HUDGENS AND BARRY M. VERDEGAN Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  Name: FLEETGUARD, INC.  Sreet Address: 402 BNA Drive, Suite 500  Nashville, TN 37217
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	AND: DOBER CHEMICAL CORPORATION 14461 Waverly Avenue Midlothian, IL 60445  Additional name(s) & address(ca) altached? © Yes & No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the  A. Patent Application No.(s): 10/487,327	e execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No. (s)  Production to the application is:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:  Name: FRANK J. UXA Internal Address: 4 VENTURE, SUITE 300 IRVINE, CA 92618	8. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
FRANK J. UXA Name of Person Signing  CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION  I hereby certify that this paper for Application Serial No. 10/487; is being facsimile transmitted to the Patent and Trademark Office number 703-306-5995 on the date shown below.  MARK MEMORIAL HIBOS Signature  Signature  Date	Signature  Date  Deer of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: MS Assignment Recordation Services, Commissioner for Patents, PO Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

FROM-StoutUxaBuyanMullins

FORM STOATS 9/70/04	- 22 2004	·
(Rov. 5-93) OMB No. 0661-0011 (exp. 4/94)	09-22-2004	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
		D-2995/6
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	· <u> </u>	d original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies); HAROLD MARTIN, DENNIS KELLY, JOSEPH C. DROZD, THOMAS BLAKEMORE, DOUG HUDGENS AND BARRY M, VERDEGAN Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  If Yes Is No.	Name and address of receiving part Name:. FI EETGUARD, I Street Address: 402 BNA Drive, St Nashville, TN 372	rty(ies) NC. uite 500
3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment	AND: DOBER CHEMICAL  14461 Waverly Aven  Widlothian, IL 60449  Additional name(s) & address(as) quashod? © Ye	sue 5
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s):  Additional Application No.(s)	te execution date of the application (s: B. Patent No. (s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malied:	6. Total number of applications and pa	1
Name: FRANK J. UXA	·	
Internal Address: 4 VENTURE, SUITE 300	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)s	<u>40</u> 👸 👸
IRVINE, CA 92618	X Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to depos	7
	8. Deposit account number;	8 > :
<u>,</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of	I this page if paying by deposit account)
9/21/2004 J7M LAND: 00000000 10487327 1: FE36021	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforplation.  FRANK J. UXA  Name of Person Signing  Therefore the third account for in kind dender to the Utilia Section 1.	s true and correct and any attached copy is a	a true copy of the original document.  9 / 1 6/0 4  Date
I hereby étailly light the correspondence is being deposited with the United States Potald Scripes with sufficient possings as that class shall in an cavatiopa advirental to: MS Assignment Reconstitute Sorvices, Commissioner for Pariston, PO Bon, 1450. Alexandray 17 22313-1153 on or before September 16, 2000 4		
Total numi	<u>ber of pages including cover sheet, attach</u>	III

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: MS Assignment Recordation Services, Commissioner for Patents, PO Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Frank J. Uxa Stout, Uxa, Buyan & Mullins 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618

D-2995-6

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, HAROLD R. MARTIN of the State of Tennessee, DENNIS KELLY of the State of Illinois, JOSEPH C. DROZD of the State of Illinois, THOMAS J. BLAKEMORE of the State of Illinois, DOUG HUDGENS of the State of Tennessee, and BARRY M. VERDEGAN of the State of Wisconsin, have invented certain new and useful improvements in CONTROLLED RELEASE OF ADDITIVES IN FLUID SYSTEMS, for which a patent application for United States Letters Patent thereon was filed on February 17,2 004 and accorded Serial No. 10/487,327; and

WHEREAS, FLEETGUARD, INC., of the State of Indiana, having its place of business at 402 BNA Drive, Suite 500, Nashville, Tennessee 37217 and DOBER CHEMICAL CORPORATION, of the State of Illinois, having its place of business at 14461 Waverly Avenue, Midlothian, IL 60445, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto as Joint Owners;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Harold R. Martin, Dennis Kelly, Joseph C. Drozd, Thomas J. Blakemore, Doug Hudgens, and Barry M. Verdegan, by these presents sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, and successors and assigns of Assignee, as Joint Owners, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in Assignee's own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to the said invention as described in said application, and in and to all Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, and we covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, or Assignee's successors any and all facts known to us regarding said invention whenever requested and

will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue and continuation applications, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, and successors and assigns of Assignee, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Executed this 2M2	y of <u>AVEVS T</u> , 2004.
	Starlet. Martin
	HAROLD R. MARTIN
and acknowledged to me that he/sh	2004 before me <u>fave and Brught</u> personall N personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of son(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument e/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) (s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of
"	
Signature Jane Amu  My Commission Expires  Executed this 2 day of	
	DENNIS KELLY
STATE OF	) )
COUNTY OF	Ś
On	, before me personally
appeared DENNIS KELLY person	nally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and off	icial seal.	
Signature		
		SEAL
Executed this _ d	ay of	
	JOSEPH	C. DROZD
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	Ś	
On	, before n	ne personally
appeared JOSEPH C. DR evidence) to be the pers acknowledged to me that h	OZD personally known to me on(s) whose name(s) is/are e/she/they executed the same ure(s) on the instrument the	e (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory subscribed to the within instrument and in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which
Witness my hand and offi	cial seal.	
Signature	<del></del>	
		SEAL

Signature Jame ann Bright
My Commission expires 3/21/06 4

Witness my hand and official scal

PATENT REEL: 016332 FRAME: 0245

SEAL

Executed this 3 day of \_\_\_\_\_, 200

BARRY M. VERDEGAN

STATE OF

ことのことと

COUNTY OF

DANE-

on JULY 30, 2014, before me BARRY M. VERDEGAN personally appeared BARRY M. VERDEGAN personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature Tour A Freder

**SEAL** 

5

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Frank J. Uxa Stout, Uxa, Buyan & Mullins 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618 D-2995-6

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, HAROLD R. MARTIN of the State of Tennessee, DENNIS KELLY of the State of Illinois, JOSEPH C. DROZD of the State of Illinois, THOMAS J. BLAKEMORE of the State of Illinois, DOUG HUDGENS of the State of Tennessee, and BARRY M. VERDEGAN of the State of Wisconsin, have invented certain new and useful improvements in CONTROLLED RELEASE OF ADDITIVES IN FLUID SYSTEMS, for which a patent application for United States Letters Patent thereon was filed on February 17,2 004 and accorded Serial No. 10/487,327; and

WHEREAS, FLEETGUARD, INC., of the State of Indiana, having its place of business at 402 BNA Drive, Suite 500, Nashville, Tennessee 37217 and DOBER CHEMICAL CORPORATION, of the State of Illinois, having its place of business at 14461 Waverly Avenue, Midlothian, IL 60445, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto as Joint Owners;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Harold R. Martin, Dennis Kelly, Joseph C. Drozd, Thomas J. Blakemore, Doug Hudgens, and Barry M. Verdegan, by these presents sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, and successors and assigns of Assignee, as Joint Owners, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in Assignee's own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to the said invention as described in said application, and in and to all Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, and we covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, or Assignee's successors any and all facts known to us regarding said invention whenever requested and

will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue and continuation applications, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, and successors and assigns of Assignee, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Executed this c	day of, 2004.
	HAROLD R. MARTIN
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) }
appeared HAROLD R. MART satisfactory evidence) to be the p and acknowledged to me that he/s	personally the personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of erson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument the/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), re(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of the the instrument.
Witness my hand and official se	al.
Signature	SEAL
Executed this LOday of L	DENNIS KELLY
STATE OF Illino	•
On Quest the appeared <b>DENNIS KELLY</b> pers	onally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature Muchelia O flowb

OFFICIAL SEAL
MICHELLE D POLACEK
MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02/05/05
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02/05/05

Executed this 12 day of Queguet, 2004.

JOSEPH C. DROZD

STATE OF

Illinous

COUNTY OF

Witness my hand and official scal.

Ciamatana

Micheles D Blanck

OFFICIAL SEAL
MICHELLE D' POLACEK
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:02/05/05

Executed this Hay of august, 2004.

Cleans LBlokense
THOMAS J. BLAKEMORE COUNTY OF On august 9. 2004 before me Webelle Policek personally appeared THOMAS J. BLAKEMORE personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. OFFICIAL SEAL Witness my hand and official scal. MICHELLE D'POLACEK Signature Michelle & block NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MUNDIS MY COMMISSION EXPINES:02/05/05 Executed this \_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2004. DOUG HUDGENS STATE OF COUNTY OF \_\_\_, before me \_\_\_\_ appeared DOUG HUDGENS personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Witness my hand and official scal.

4

Signature \_\_\_\_\_

-				
			SEAL	
Executed this day	, ot	, 2004.		
		BARRY M. VEI	EDEGAN	
STATE OF	)			
COUNTY OF	)			
Onappeared BARRY M. VET satisfactory evidence) to be and acknowledged to me that and that by his/her/their sig which the person(s) acted, a	RDEGAN pers the person(s) w at he/she/they ex mature(s) on the	sonally known to mo whose name(s) is/are secuted the same in his e instrument the pe	subscribed to the with is/her/their authorized	n the basis of hin instrument I capacity(ies),
Witness my hand and offic	ial seal.			
Signature	_		SEAL	